

Mool Chand and others vs. State of H.P. and others

CWPIL No. 107 of 2025

[Item D- 27]

18.03.2026 Present:

Mr. Parikshit Kaushik, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents/State.

Ms. Oshin Anand Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for respondent No.8 (applicant in CMP No. 4438 of 2026).

CMP No. 4438 of 2026

Notice. Mr. Parikshit Kaushik, Advocate, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of non-applicants and seeks time to file reply.

The present application has been filed seeking dismissal of the petition on the ground of concealment of material facts on account of the pendency of the civil suit.

CWPIL No. 107 of 2025

Reply is stated to have been filed by respondent No. 3, however, the same is not on record. Office to trace and place the same on record, if in order.

List on **7th May, 2026**. Replies, if any, on behalf of respondents No. 5, 7 to 9 be filed in the meanwhile.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

18th March, 2026
(Tarun)